IECEx Certificate
of Conformity
INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION
IEC Certification System for Explosive Atmospheres
for rules and details of the IECEx Scheme visit www.iecex.com
Certificate No.: IECEx TUN 21.0020X
Status: Current
Date of Issue: 2021-12-21

area and for the safe galvanic isolation of the intrinsically safe circuits from the non-intrinsically safe circuits.
The unit is designed for max. 2 channels.
Type code and Marking resp. electrical and thermal data:
Refers to the Attachment to IECEx TUN 21.0020X issue No.0
SPECIFIC CONDITIONS OF USE: YES as shown below:
1. For EPL Gc applications the isolating Switch Amplifier type IM1*-***-Ex** has to be installed in a suitable enclosure according to IEC
60079-7 resp. IEC 60079-15 in such a way that a degree of protection of at least IP54 is achieved.
2. For EPL Gc applications the isolating Switch Amplifier type IM1*-***-Ex** has to be erected in such a way that a pollution degree 2 or less,
according to IEC 60664-1, is achieved.
3. For EPL Gc applications, the use of the switches on the front panel and the connection and disconnection of the terminals of non-
intrinsically safe circuits is only permitted if no explosive atmosphere is present.
4. For EPL Gc applications measures have to be taken, external to the isolating Switch Amplifier type IM1*-***-Ex**, to provide a transient
protection that ensures that the rated voltage, connected to the power supply terminals, is not exceeded by more than 40 %.
Annex:
Attachment to IECEx TUN 21.0020X issue No. 0.pdf
TÜV NORD CERT GmbH
Hannover Office
Am TÜV 1
30519 Hannover
Germany
Page 1 of 2
Attachment to IECEx TUN 21.0020 X/ issue No.: 0
P17-F-610  Rev. 01 / 06.18
General product information:
Description:
The Isolating Switch Amplifier type IM1*-***-Ex** is used for the transmission of binary signals from the
hazardous area to the non-hazardous area and for the safe galvanic isolation of the intrinsically safe circuits
from the non-intrinsically safe circuits.
The unit is designed for max. 2 channels.
Type code and Marking:
IM1*-***-Ex-T and IM1*-***-Ex-MT  Ex ec [ia Ga] IIC T4 Gc
IM1*-***-Ex-R  Ex ec nC [ia Ga] IIC T4 Gc
IM1*-***-Ex**
 [Ex ia Ga] IIC
 [Ex ia Da] IIIC
Electrical data:
Supply circuit
(Terminals 11/12)
For connection to non-intrinsically safe circuits with the
following maximum values:
U = 20 ... 250 V a.c. resp. 20 … 125 V d.c.; P ≤ 3 W
Um = 253 V a.c. resp. 125 V d.c.
Type IM1*-*** Ex-T
Output circuits
(Terminals 8/9 and 7/10)
Electrical data of each transistor output::
U ≤ 30 V d.c., I ≤ 200 mA, P ≤ 6 W
Um = 253 V
Type IM1*-*** Ex-R
Output circuits
(Terminals 8/9 and 7/10)
Electrical data of each relay output:
U = 250  V a.c., I = 2 A, S = 500 VA, P = 60 W
U = 125 V d.c., I = 0.5 A resp.
U = 30 V d..c, I = 2 A
Type IM1*-*** Ex-MT
Output circuits
(Terminals 8/9 and 7/10)
Electrical data of each photorelays output::
U ≤ 250 V a.c., I ≤ 100 mA, P ≤ 30 W
Um = 253 V
Input circuits